

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CLR No. 74 of 2023</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. B. D. Pande, counsel for the revisionists.</p> <p>Mr. M. S. Tyagi, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Prakash Chandra, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>2. Counsel for the revisionists/tenants would submit that he had vacated the suit property even before filing of the suit.</p> <p>3. Per contra, counsel for the respondent/landlord would submit that no such submission was made by the revisionists/tenants in their written statement that they had vacated the suit property before filing of the suit by the respondent/landlord for eviction of the property on the ground of non-payment of rent; that, the revisionists/tenants did not aver in their written statement that they have not in physical possession of the suit property, therefore, the present revision is baseless and the same is liable to be dismissed.</p> <p>4. Counsel for the revisionists/tenants seeks adjournment to place law on the point that even if there is no pleading in the written statement the suit should have been decided on the ground of evidence.</p> <p>5. Not objected to by the Senior Counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>6. List this matter on 20.11.2023.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.) 11.09.2023</p> <p>Akash</p>